shopping centers consisting of Rookwood Commons and Rookwood Pavilion, occurred on September 30, 2016 and the unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated statements of operations assume that all acquisitions described above occurred on January 1, 2015.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on available information and certain estimates and assumptions that the Company
believes are reasonable and factually supportable.  The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations are not
necessarily indicative of what actual results of operations would have been had the Company made these acquisitions on the first day of
the period presented, nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for future periods.  The pro forma information should be
read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto as filed in the Company's Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015, and the Company's quarterly reports on Form 10-Q.

8

HINES GLOBAL REIT II, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2016

  September 30, 2016
Adjustments for the

Rookwood acquisition   Pro Forma
ASSETS

Investment property, net $ 288,664,005 $ 182,480,506 (a) $ 471,144,511
Cash and cash equivalents 5,764,867 18,637,933 (b) 24,402,800
Restricted cash 1,622,625 —   1,622,625
Derivative instruments 768 — 768
Tenant and other receivables, net 3,066,637 —   3,066,637
Intangible lease assets, net 83,013,970 29,829,547 (a) 112,843,517
Deferred leasing costs, net 57,631 —   57,631
Deferred financing costs, net 3,766 — 3,766
Other assets 5,650,364 (5,000,000) (b) 650,364
Total assets $ 387,844,633 $ 225,947,986   $ 613,792,619

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 8,373,985 $ 926,366 (c) $ 9,300,351
Due to affiliates 13,714,756 4,473,592 (d) 18,188,348
Intangible lease liabilities, net 2,694,222 14,223,759 (a) 16,917,981
Other liabilities 2,485,845 —   2,485,845
Distributions payable 966,047 —   966,047
Notes payable to affiliates — 56,000,000 (b) 56,000,000
Notes payable, net 201,848,467 96,046,686 (b) 297,895,153
Total liabilities $ 230,083,322 $ 171,670,403   $ 401,753,725

Commitments and Contingencies — —   —

Equity:
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Preferred shares, $0.001 par value; 500,000,000
preferred shares authorized, none issued or
outstanding as of September 30, 2016 — —   —
Class A common stock, $0.001 par value; 600,000,000
authorized; 15,233,699 issued and outstanding as of
September 30, 2016 15,233 1,315 (b) 16,548
Class T common stock, $0.001 par value; 900,000,000
authorized; 6,632,546 issued and outstanding as of
September 30, 2016 6,633 3,220 (b) 9,853
Additional paid-in capital 183,920,321 59,673,006 (b) 243,593,327
Accumulated distributions in excess of earnings (25,883,036) (5,399,958) (c)(d) (31,282,994)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (297,840) —   (297,840)
Total stockholders’ equity 157,761,311 54,277,583   212,038,894
Noncontrolling interests — —   —
Total equity 157,761,311 54,277,583   212,038,894
Total liabilities and equity $ 387,844,633 $ 225,947,986   $ 613,792,619

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements.

9

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2016

Adjustments

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition of Rookwood, assuming it had occurred on September 30, 2016.
Investment property and intangible lease assets and liabilities were recorded at fair value.  See Note 2 — Significant
Accounting Policies in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015 regarding how the

[…]

assumption of two existing secured mortgage facilities from a third party totaling $96.0 million, which the Company entered
into simultaneously with the acquisition of Rookwood.   At the time of acquisition, the fair values of these loans was estimated
to be $95.3 million which resulted in a premium of $0.7 million.  The premium is being amortized over the remaining life of the
loans, which have a weighted average year to maturity of 3.5 years.

Additionally, for the period October 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016, the Company raised an additional $43.7 million in net
offering proceeds to use towards the acquisition of Rookwood which was recorded as an increase to additional paid in capital
and cash.

(c) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition expenses related to the acquisition of Rookwood.

(d) To record the pro forma effect of the $4.4 million acquisition fee owed to an affiliate of Hines in relation to the acquisition of
Rookwood.

10

HINES GLOBAL REIT II, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2016

(unaudited)

Adjustments
for the

Rookwood
acquisition

Other
Adjustments   Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 14,888,308   $ 15,187,569 (a) $ 10,882,359 (d) $ 40,958,236
Other revenue 508,847   157,487 (a) 284,491 (d) 950,825
Total revenue 15,397,155 15,345,056 11,166,850 41,909,061
Expenses:
Property operating expenses $ 2,765,029 1,005,548 (a) 1,857,732 (d) 5,628,309
Real property taxes 890,806 2,885,305 (a) 1,288,372 (d) 5,064,483
Property management fees 280,207 460,352 (b) 281,384 (e) 1,021,943
Depreciation and amortization 9,873,272 7,755,024 (a) 8,652,652 (d) 26,280,948
Acquisition related expenses 1,369,619 — (1,284,031) (f) 85,588
Asset management and acquisition fees 6,136,530 — (3,780,832) (g) 2,355,698
General and administrative expenses 1,587,662 — — 1,587,662
Total expenses 22,903,125 12,106,229 7,015,277 42,024,631
Income (loss) before other income (expenses) (7,505,970) 3,238,827 4,151,573 (115,570)
Other income (expenses):
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments (5,707)   — — (5,707)
Foreign currency gains (losses) 8,041   — — 8,041
Interest expense (1,900,919)   (3,364,756) (c) (2,058,516) (h) (7,324,191)
Interest income 47,599   — 2,710 50,309
Net income (loss) (9,356,956) (125,929) 2,095,767 (7,387,118)
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (9,175) — — (9,175)
Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ (9,366,131) $ (125,929) $ 2,095,767 $ (7,396,293)
Basic and diluted income (loss) per common share $ (0.58) — — (0.46)
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding 16,134,239 — — 16,134,239

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations and notes to unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements.

11

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition of Rookwood based on its historical results of operations assuming
that the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2015. Depreciation and amortization were calculated based on the fair values of

[…]

financing in place as of January 1, 2015 with an interest rate of 2.03% at the date of the Domain Apartments acquisition, to
record the pro forma effect of interest expense assuming that the Company had approximately $78.0 million in permanent
financing in place as of January 1, 2015 and borrowings of $8.0 million under the credit facility with Hines related to the
acquisition of Cottonwood Corporate Center and to record the pro forma effect of interest expense assuming the Company had
approximately $29.0 million in permanent financing in place as of January 1, 2015 and borrowings of $14.5 million under the
credit facility with Hines related to the acquisition of Goodyear Crossing II. The weighted average interest rate for all of the
borrowings used to acquire Cottonwood Corporate Center and Goodyear Crossing II were 2.91% and 2.73%, respectively, as of
the dates of acquisition of each property. If interest rates were to increase by 1/8th of a percent, interest expense would increase
by approximately $205,000.

12

HINES GLOBAL REIT II, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

Year Ended
December 31,

2015

Adjustments for
the Rookwood

acquisition
Other

Adjustments   Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 9,278,221   $ 20,231,616 (a) $ 22,860,930 (d) $ 52,370,767
Other revenue 132,454   209,791 (a) 906,495 (d) 1,248,740
Total revenue 9,410,675 20,441,407 23,767,425 53,619,507
Expenses:
Property operating expenses 1,870,552 1,339,507 (a) 4,320,391 (d) 7,530,450
Real property taxes 297,598 3,843,563 (a) 2,570,796 (d) 6,711,957
Property management fees 128,871 613,242 (b) 711,555 (e) 1,453,668
Depreciation and amortization 4,206,600 10,330,597 (a) 14,806,494 (d) 29,343,691
Acquisition related expenses 2,962,784 — (2,918,349) (f) 44,435
Asset management and acquisition fees 2,639,645 — 1,263,321 (g) 3,902,966
General and administrative expenses 1,548,979 — — 1,548,979
Total expenses 13,655,029 16,126,909 20,754,208 50,536,146
Income (loss) before other income (expenses) (4,244,354) 4,314,498 3,013,217 3,083,361
Other income (expenses):
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments (40,535)   — — (40,535)
Foreign currency gains (losses) (12,107)   — — (12,107)
Interest expense (1,344,779)   (4,412,029) (c) (5,262,989) (h) (11,019,797)
Interest income 4,209   — 4,209
Net income (loss) (5,637,566) (97,531) (2,249,772) (7,984,869)
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (12,139) — — (12,139)
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ (5,649,705) $ (97,531) $ (2,249,772) $ (7,997,008)
Basic and diluted income (loss) per common share $ (1.06) $ — — $ (0.54)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 5,307,700 — 9,428,379 (i) 14,736,079

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations and notes to unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements.

13

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition of Rookwood based on its historical results of operations assuming
that the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2015. Depreciation and amortization were calculated based on the fair values of
the investment property using a useful life of 40 years and in place lease assets and out of market lease assets and liabilities